flow income rose 4% QoQ and 14% YoY to a new high of S$173 million.  Net gains from the
sale of investment securities were S$35 million as compared to S$55 million a year ago.

 Operating expenses remained well-controlled and were 1% lower QoQ at S$1.10 billion, with the
cost-to-income ratio at 43.2%.

 Net allowances of S$350 million were set aside in 3Q20, as compared to S$750 million in the
previous quarter (see further analysis below).

Year-on-Year Performance

 Against the previous year, operating profit before allowances in 3Q20 was 5% lower.

 Total income declined 4% from a year ago.

 Net interest income fell 11% YoY.  The Group’s NIM fell 23 basis points YoY amid a sustained
low interest rate environment.

 Non-interest income rose 6% YoY, led by higher trading income and insurance profit.

 Operating expenses fell 3% YoY as staff compensation and other discretionary expenses were
tightly controlled.

 Allowances for the quarter were 8% higher than a year ago.

Third Quarter 2020 Results Update

3

Asset Quality and Allowances

S$ million Sep 2020 Jun 2020 Sep 2019 QoQ YoY

Non-performing assets (NPAs)  4,255 4,351 4,190 -2% +2%
Non-performing loan (NPL) ratio 1.6% 1.6% 1.6% – –
Total NPA coverage 109% 101% 78% +8ppt +31ppt

Credit costs (bps) 3Q20 2Q20 3Q19 9M20 9M19

Impaired loans 20 66 35 41 27
Total loans  47 97 24 77 25

 Total NPAs were S$4.25 billion as at 30 September 2020, 2% below the S$4.35 billion a quarter
ago as recoveries, upgrades and write-offs more than offset new NPA formation.

 New NPA formation in 3Q20 was S$270 million, lower than the S$496 million a quarter ago.

 3Q20 saw recoveries and upgrades of S$200 million and write-offs of S$91 million.

 The NPL ratio was unchanged at 1.6% from the previous quarter and a year ago.

 NPA coverage ratios were further increased from the previous quarter and a year ago.  Coverage
for total NPAs was 109%.

 Total allowances for 3Q20 were S$350 million, 53% lower from the previous quarter.  3Q20